leasehold interests, deferred tax was recognised on valuation gain and
was generally measured using the tax rate that would apply as a result of
recovery of the asset’s value through use.

財務報表註釋
Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2012  Wing Lung Bank Limited
永隆銀行有限公司 二○一二年年報42

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

1.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

The change in policy has been applied retrospectively with consequential
adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2011. As
the Group’s properties are located in Hong Kong, this has resulted in a
reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain as
follows:

The change in policy arising from the amendments to HKAS 12 is
the only change which has had a material impact on the current or
comparative year.

1 主要會計政策（續）

1.1 編製基礎（續）

此會計政策變動的採納是具追溯性的，
在截至二○一一年十二月三十一日止年
度的比較數字已作相應調整。由於本集
團的物業位於香港，因重估盈利而產生
的遞延稅項金額減少如下︰

如往年列示
As previously

reported

採納經修訂的
《香港會計準則》
第12號之影響

Effect of
adoption

of amendments
to HKAS 12

重列
As restated

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

截至二○一一年十二月三十一日止
 之年度的綜合收益表︰

Consolidated income statement for
 the year ended 31 December 2011:

 所得稅支出  Income tax expense 400,084 (9,810) 390,274
 本年度溢利  Profit for the year 1,857,309 9,810 1,867,119

截至二○一一年十二月三十一日止
 之年度的綜合全面收益表︰

Consolidated statement of
 comprehensive income for
 the year ended 31 December 2011:

 本年度溢利  Profit for the year 1,857,309 9,810 1,867,119
 其他全面收益之遞延稅項
  之影響

 Effect of deferred taxation on
  other comprehensive income items 7,470 62 7,532

 本年度全面收益總額  Total comprehensive income for the year 1,745,352 9,872 1,755,224

於二○一一年一月一日的
 綜合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial
 position as at 1 January 2011:

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 468,346 (439,259) 29,087
 保留溢利  Retained profits 10,202,950 431,097 10,634,047
 重估房產儲備  Bank premises revaluation reserve 41,303 8,162 49,465

於二○一一年十二月三十一日的
 綜合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial
 position as at 31 December 2011:

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 475,492 (449,131) 26,361
 保留溢利  Retained profits 12,059,477 440,907 12,500,384
 重估房產儲備  Bank premises revaluation reserve 41,619 8,224 49,843

於二○一一年一月一日的
 財務狀況表︰

Statement of financial position
 as at 1 January 2011:

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 466,260 (438,991) 27,269
 保留溢利  Retained profits 9,500,876 431,097 9,931,973
 重估房產儲備  Bank premises revaluation reserve 39,946 7,894 47,840

於二○一一年十二月三十一日的
 財務狀況表︰

Statement of financial position
 as at 31 December 2011:

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 473,568 (448,863) 24,705
 保留溢利  Retained profits 11,446,122 440,907 11,887,029
 重估房產儲備  Bank premises revaluation reserve 40,262 7,956 48,218

因經修訂《香港會計準則》第12號而產
生之會計政策變動是唯一對本年度或其
他可比較會計年度有重大影響的變動。

Annual Report 2012  Wing Lung Bank Limited
永隆銀行有限公司 二○一二年年報 43

1 主要會計政策（續）

1.1 編製基礎（續）

截至本財務報表發佈日止，香港會計師
公會公佈了若干新增╱經修訂之香港財
務報告準則，該等準則尚未於二○一二
年一月一日開始之會計年度生效，本集
團並未有提早採納此等準則。本集團正
評估此等新增╱經修訂之香港財務報告
準則在首個應用期產生的影響。下列新
增╱經修訂之香港財務報告準則與本集
團業務相關︰

－ 香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工
具」，於二○一五年一月一日或以
後開始之會計年度生效。

－ 香港會計準則第19號(2011)「僱員
福利」，於二○一三年一月一日或
以後開始之會計年度生效。

香港財務報告準則第9號對本集團之金
融工具的分類及計量可能有所影響。

香港會計準則第19號(2011)就界定退休
福利計劃之入賬引入變動，包括取消遞
延確認精算收益及虧損之選擇。其他變
動包括離職福利確認時間之修改、短期
僱員福利之分類及界定福利計劃之披
露。

1.2 綜合財務報表

綜合財務報表包括本行與各附屬公司截
至十二月三十一日止之財務報表。

附屬公司為本集團所控制之實體。當本
集團有權決定該實體的財務及經營業務